Dear Mayor and Council

The families of Bayshores and surrounding community are calling on the Whistler Municipal
Council to take three actions to improve safety and cleanliness in Bayshores Park (aka Millars Pond
Park):

Tnstall a fence around the children’s area in Bayshores Park.
P Add more garbage bins in the Bayshores subdivision.

Blncrease resources for bylaw enforcement to address off-leash dog issues.

These actions are supported in a petition that has been signed by over 80 local residents: https://
chng.it/SYjqCGVVF6

1. Kids Park Fencing

Recently, my young son (5) was attacked by an off-leash dog while playing at Bayshores Park,
while earlier this week a local 1 year old child was knocked over by another out of control dog.
Sadly, these are notisolated incidents—Whistler Bylaw confirms they regularly receive reports
about off-leash dog issues. | have attached several photos of off leash dogs in the kids play area
taken this week, including a dog sitting on a picnic table!

Children’s parks should be safe spaces where kids can play without fear of dog attacks or
exposure to unsanitary conditions. However, with no physical barriers, these spaces remain
vulnerable to safety risks.

We urge Whistler Municipal Council to install a fence around Bayshores Park this Spring.
Fencing will:
Prevent dog attacks and intimidating encounters, ensuring children can play safely.

Reduce health risks by keeping play areas free from dog waste.

Establish clear boundaries, allowing both children and dog owners to share public spaces
responsibly.

Protect young children by preventing them from running into adjacent roads.

This approach has already proven effective. In North Vancouver, fencing parks resulted in a 40%
decrease in reported animal-related incidents (source: North Vancouver City Council).

The fence could simply follow the existing edge of the sand pit so not to infer with landscaping
activities.

2. More Garbage Bins in Bayshores



Bayshores currently has only one public garbage bin, located next to the children's play area. As a
result, dogs—both on and off-leash—frequently pass through the park as their owners dispose of
waste.

To help reduce unnecessary dog traffic through the playground, we ask the Council to install
additional garbage bins along the Valley Trail in Bayshores. This simple change would encourage
responsible waste disposal while limiting interactions between children and dogs in Bayshores
Park.

3. More Resources for Bylaw Enforcement

The current approach—relying on education and limited enforcement—is not enough. Despite
existing leash laws, off-leash dogs remain a widespread issue, creating risks for children and the
broader community. On a recent Sunday morning walk, | encountered 18 dogs—14 of which were
off-leash.

We urge Whistler Council to allocate more resources to Bylaw Services to improve leash law
enforcement, add signage to support on leash dog behavior and ensure safer public spaces.

Additional Community Feedback shared via Whistler Parents Facebook Group

"It is incredibly disheartening to see the state of this [Bayshores] park and the surrounding area.
There is dog poop everywhere in the neighbourhood."

"Having seen several dogs pee on the play equipment & in the sand, i would fully support a fence
around the playground"

"New sand and a fence for sure is needed, the sand is so gross"

"| feel like this is a problem everywhere. My dog was attached twice by an off leash dog"
"I live right near the park and I'm sad it has gotten so bad"

Take Action: Support a Safer Bayshores Park.

We need Council's support to make Bayshores Park a safer place for children.

v Build a fence around Bayshores Park.

v Add more garbage bins in Bayshores to reduce dog traffic through the playground and encourage
proper dog waste disposal

Vv Increase resources for bylaw enforcement to better regulate off-leash dogs.
Thank you for considering this issue.

Kind regards

Paul Charman (for and on behalf of concerned Bayshores families)

Resident of Whistler



Name

Paul Charman
Helena Cox
Mike Raddatz
Helena Gallen

Marie-Claire Chambers

Kiersten Giuriato
Victoria Gamble
Nicole McHugh
Ambre Marquie
Kim Wood
Leslie MacLeod
William Naylor
Alissa Powell
Jasmin Aldin
Mandy Reid
mary ansell
Stefanie Hostetter
Jon reid

Silke Jeltsch
Arjun Sekhon
Erika Ng

Tatiana Stanev
Jean Tessier
Kate Gayton
Selene Moore
Natalie Griffiths
Nicole Herrera
Kayla Styger
Natalie Cray
Richard Grenfell
Rebecca Cook
Noah Madsen
Andrea Krysinski
Tani Hamagishi-Allen
Stacey Mathews
Alison Clark
Carly Priebe
Sarah Ward
Natalie Kingi
Ricky Nickerson
Michelle Hunt
Andrew Bruce
Randall Priebe

City

Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Pemberton
Vancouver
Vancouver
surrey
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Surrey
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Vancouver
Dallas
Whistler
Whistler
Burnaby
Whistler
Whistler
Pemberton
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Vancouver
Whistler
Vancouver
Whistler

Texas

Province

Postal Code Country
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada

Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada

Signed On
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025

United Stat 3/18/2025

3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025



Johanna Aldred
Jackie Dickinson
Susie Wood
Thomas Hahn

Jeff Hunt

Allison Hyatt
Heather Cameron
Logan Gagnon
Veronica e Amedeo Gadotti
Ally Daly

Jim Hathazi

Lori Ferris
Simone Elwert
Catherine Vaillant
Jessica Chambers
Nikki McCluskey
Melissa Deally
Donna Chamberlain
Alistair Cray

Jen Casano

Anna McRae
Scott McRae
Briana James
Chris Elaschuk
Adrian Rangel
Sergio Gutierrez
Renee Dupuis
Andrea Ross
Clare Smith

Iliana Ilieva

Sean Foster
Marie Kato
Yolande Witter
Nina Anderson
Matt Hyatt

Lisa Sargent
Dana Whaley

Martha Isabel Ramirez Robles

George Hallewell
Birte Jaschkowitz
Robert Rowe
Elzbieta Jedrasiak
Graham Winslet

Natasha shoebridge Shoebridge

Whistler
Whistler
Squamish
Guelph
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Pemberton
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Gatineau
Whistler
Whistler  Briti
Whistler
Brampton
WHISTLER
Whistler
Pemberton
Whistler
Pemberton
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
whistler
Burnaby
Edmonton
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Vancouver
Whistler
Whistler
Hamilton Ont
Whistler
Whistler
Hyderabad

Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
India

3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/18/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/19/2025
3/20/2025
3/20/2025
3/20/2025
3/20/2025
3/20/2025
3/20/2025



Carmen Thoms
Nico Giuriato
Gary Stevenson
Matt Chiasson
Deborah Ballard
Angie Mansbridge
Jannika Spremberg
Meghanne Reburn
Kyle Forder
Michelle Forster
Taralyn Batson
Allison Hunter
Emily Carlson

lan Monks

Nicole Madsen

Smiths Falls
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Kelowna
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Whistler
Vancouver
Whistler
Vancouver
Whistler

Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada
Canada

3/21/2025
3/21/2025
3/21/2025
3/21/2025
3/21/2025
3/22/2025
3/22/2025
3/23/2025
3/23/2025
3/23/2025
3/23/2025
3/24/2025
3/25/2025
3/25/2025
3/28/2025





