Dear Mayor and Council

The families of Bayshores and surrounding community are calling on the Whistler Municipal Council to take three actions to improve safety and cleanliness in Bayshores Park (aka Millars Pond Park):

Install a fence around the children's area in Bayshores Park.

2Add more garbage bins in the Bayshores subdivision.

Increase resources for bylaw enforcement to address off-leash dog issues.

These actions are supported in a petition that has been signed by over 80 local residents: https:// chng.it/SYjqCGVVF6

1. Kids Park Fencing

Recently, my young son (5) was attacked by an off-leash dog while playing at Bayshores Park, while earlier this week a local 1 year old child was knocked over by another out of control dog. Sadly, these are not isolated incidents—Whistler Bylaw confirms they regularly receive reports about off-leash dog issues. I have attached several photos of off leash dogs in the kids play area taken this week, including a dog sitting on a picnic table!

Children's parks should be safe spaces where kids can play without fear of dog attacks or exposure to unsanitary conditions. However, with no physical barriers, these spaces remain vulnerable to safety risks.

We urge Whistler Municipal Council to install a fence around Bayshores Park this Spring.

Fencing will:

Prevent dog attacks and intimidating encounters, ensuring children can play safely.

Reduce health risks by keeping play areas free from dog waste.

Establish clear boundaries, allowing both children and dog owners to share public spaces responsibly.

Protect young children by preventing them from running into adjacent roads.

This approach has already proven effective. In North Vancouver, fencing parks resulted in a 40% decrease in reported animal-related incidents (source: North Vancouver City Council).

The fence could simply follow the existing edge of the sand pit so not to infer with landscaping activities.

2. More Garbage Bins in Bayshores

Bayshores currently has only one public garbage bin, located next to the children's play area. As a result, dogs—both on and off-leash—frequently pass through the park as their owners dispose of waste.

To help reduce unnecessary dog traffic through the playground, we ask the Council to install additional garbage bins along the Valley Trail in Bayshores. This simple change would encourage responsible waste disposal while limiting interactions between children and dogs in Bayshores Park.

3. More Resources for Bylaw Enforcement

The current approach—relying on education and limited enforcement—is not enough. Despite existing leash laws, off-leash dogs remain a widespread issue, creating risks for children and the broader community. On a recent Sunday morning walk, I encountered 18 dogs—14 of which were off-leash.

We urge Whistler Council to allocate more resources to Bylaw Services to improve leash law enforcement, add signage to support on leash dog behavior and ensure safer public spaces.

Additional Community Feedback shared via Whistler Parents Facebook Group

"It is incredibly disheartening to see the state of this [Bayshores] park and the surrounding area. There is dog poop everywhere in the neighbourhood."

"Having seen several dogs pee on the play equipment & in the sand, i would fully support a fence around the playground"

"New sand and a fence for sure is needed, the sand is so gross"

"I feel like this is a problem everywhere. My dog was attached twice by an off leash dog"

"I live right near the park and I'm sad it has gotten so bad"

Take Action: Support a Safer Bayshores Park.

We need Council's support to make Bayshores Park a safer place for children.

✓ Build a fence around Bayshores Park.

 \checkmark Add more garbage bins in Bayshores to reduce dog traffic through the playground and encourage proper dog waste disposal

 \checkmark Increase resources for bylaw enforcement to better regulate off-leash dogs.

Thank you for considering this issue.

Kind regards

Paul Charman (for and on behalf of concerned Bayshores families)

Resident of Whistler

Name		City	Province	Postal Code	Country	Signed On
Paul Charma	n	,			Canada	3/18/2025
Helena Cox		Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Mike Raddatz	,	Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Helena Galler	n	Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Marie-Claire (Chambers	Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Kiersten Giuri	iato	Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Victoria Gaml	ble	Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Nicole McHu	gh	Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Ambre Marqu	ie	Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Kim Wood		Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Leslie MacLe	od	Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
William Naylo	or	Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Alissa Powell		Pembertor	า		Canada	3/18/2025
Jasmin Aldin		Vancouver			Canada	3/18/2025
Mandy Reid		Vancouver			Canada	3/18/2025
mary ansell		surrey			Canada	3/18/2025
Stefanie Host	tetter	Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Jon reid		Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Silke Jeltsch		Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Arjun Sekhon		Surrey			Canada	3/18/2025
Erika Ng		Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Tatiana Stane	9V	Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Jean Tessier		Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Kate Gayton		Vancouver			Canada	3/18/2025
Selene Moore	9	Dallas	Texas		United Stat	3/18/2025
Natalie Griffit	hs	Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Nicole Herrer	a	Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Kayla Styger		Burnaby			Canada	3/18/2025
Natalie Cray		Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Richard Gren	fell	Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Rebecca Coo		Pembertor	ו		Canada	3/18/2025
Noah Madser		Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Andrea Krysir		Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Tani Hamagis		Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Stacey Mathe	ews	Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Alison Clark		Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Carly Priebe		Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Sarah Ward		Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Natalie Kingi		Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Ricky Nickers		Vancouver			Canada	3/18/2025
Michelle Hun		Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025
Andrew Bruce		Vancouver			Canada	3/18/2025
Randall Prieb	e	Whistler			Canada	3/18/2025

Johanna Aldred Jackie Dickinson Susie Wood Thomas Hahn Jeff Hunt Allison Hyatt **Heather Cameron** Logan Gagnon Veronica e Amedeo Gadotti Ally Daly Jim Hathazi Lori Ferris Simone Elwert **Catherine Vaillant** Jessica Chambers Nikki McCluskey Melissa Deally Donna Chamberlain Alistair Cray Jen Casano Anna McRae Scott McRae Briana James Chris Elaschuk Adrian Rangel Sergio Gutierrez **Renee Dupuis** Andrea Ross Clare Smith Iliana Ilieva Sean Foster Marie Kato **Yolande Witter** Nina Anderson Matt Hyatt Lisa Sargent Dana Whaley Martha Isabel Ramirez Robles George Hallewell Birte Jaschkowitz **Robert Rowe** Elzbieta Jedrasiak Graham Winslet Natasha shoebridge Shoebridge Whistler Whistler Squamish Guelph Whistler Whistler Whistler Whistler Whistler Pemberton Whistler Whistler Whistler Gatineau Whistler Whistler Briti Whistler Brampton WHISTLER Whistler Pemberton Whistler Pemberton Whistler Whistler Whistler Whistler Whistler Whistler Whistler Whistler whistler **Burnaby** Edmonton Whistler Whistler Whistler Vancouver Whistler Whistler Hamilton Ont Whistler Whistler Hyderabad

Canada 3/18/2025 Canada 3/18/2025 Canada 3/18/2025 Canada 3/18/2025 Canada 3/19/2025 Canada 3/20/2025 Canada 3/20/2025 Canada 3/20/2025 Canada 3/20/2025 Canada 3/20/2025 India 3/20/2025

Carmen Thoms Nico Giuriato Gary Stevenson Matt Chiasson Deborah Ballard Angie Mansbridge Jannika Spremberg Meghanne Reburn Kyle Forder Michelle Forster Taralyn Batson Allison Hunter Emily Carlson Ian Monks Nicole Madsen Smiths Falls Whistler Whistler Kelowna Whistler Whistler Whistler Whistler Whistler Whistler Vancouver Whistler Vancouver Whistler

Canada	3/21/2025
Canada	3/21/2025
Canada	3/22/2025
Canada	3/22/2025
Canada	3/23/2025
Canada	3/24/2025
Canada	3/25/2025
Canada	3/25/2025
Canada	3/28/2025